

No. 20-828

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

YASSIR FAZAGA, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS PAT ROSE,  
PAUL ALLEN AND KEVIN ARMSTRONG  
IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

ALEXANDER H. COTE  
SCHEPER KIM & HARRIS LLP  
601 West Fifth Street, 12th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2025  
(213) 613-4655  
acote@scheperkim.com  
*Counsel for Respondents Pat Rose,  
Paul Allen and Kevin Armstrong*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RULE 12.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	3
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Must Be Reversed Under The Canon Of Constitutional Avoidance .....	4
B. If The Canon Of Constitutional Avoidance Does Not Apply, The Decision Below Should Be Reversed And The Ninth Circuit Required To Address The Respondent Agents’ Seventh Amendment Rights.....	7
CONCLUSION .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....	5
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) .....	4
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974) .....	5
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	5
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019) .....	4, 7
<i>Nurse v. United States</i> , 226 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	1
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	1
U.S. Const. amend. VII .....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	7
50 U.S.C. § 1806(f) .....	2, 3, 6, 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Federal Tort Claims Act .....	5
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978, 50 U.S.C. § 1801, <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
